CHAPTER 410-S. F. No. 1458

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Pipestone county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Pipestone county; auditor's and treasurer's salaries. The salaries of the county auditor and the county treasurer of Pipestone county may be increased by the county board by an amount not in excess of 20 percent above the salary authorized by law as of March 1, 1961.
- Sec. 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed as limiting the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, relating to cost of living salary adjustments for such officers, or the right of such officers to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are authorized to collect in addition to the amount of their monthly salaries.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the county board of Pipestone county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 411-S. F. No. 1582

[Not Coded]

An act relating to LeSueur county; authorizing the spreading of certain tax levies for the city of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. LeSueur county; Waterville tax levy. The county auditor of LeSueur county in extending and spreading the tax levy upon all taxable property in the city of Waterville, may include in its tax levy for each of the five taxable years following the year in which any taxes which were levied and certified pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 475.61, were omitted from the tax levy as the result of an inadvertance or oversight, the whole or any part of such taxes which were omitted from the tax levy.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of LeSueur county and approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of Waterville, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 412-S. F. No. 1624

An act relating to lakes, streams, and rivers; prohibiting the dumping of trash into public waters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 616.163, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 616.163, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

616.163 Trash, dumping into public waters or on ice. Subdivision 1. No person shall throw, dump or deposit or cause or permit to be thrown, dumped or deposited in any lake, stream, river, or any body of public water, or on the ice thereof, or on the lands adjacent thereto without the consent of the owners of such land, any trash, rubbish, garbage or other litter.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 413—H. F. No. 142

An act relating to corporations and the officers thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 300.21 and Section 301.30, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 300.21, is amended to read:

300.21 Officers. Every domestic corporation, except when otherwise specially provided, shall have a president, secretary, and treasurer, and may have one or more vice-presidents and other officers, as its certificate of incor-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.